

No. 220148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF FOR ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Counsel of Record
CARL J. NICHOLS
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
brian.boynton@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNABLE TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY HAVE SUFFERED ANY INJURY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS	5
A. Plaintiffs Allege Harm From A Purported Nationwide Increase In The Price Of Eggs Due To The California Regulations	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That The California Regulations Have Caused Nationwide Egg Prices To Rise Is Based On The Haslag Report.....	7
C. The Haslag Report Is Fundamentally Flawed And Does Not Establish Any Harm To Plaintiffs Or Their Citizens Attributable To The California Regulations	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THEIR COMPLAINT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE UNABLE TO SHOW ANY INJURY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Plaintiffs’ Lack Of Standing Precludes This Court From Exercising Jurisdiction.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack The Seriousness And Dignity That Would Justify The Exercise Of This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	16, 17
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	19
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	3
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	16, 18, 19
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 220149 (U.S.)	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§§ 25990 to 25996	2
§ 25990	14
§ 25996	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1350	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Costco, <i>Animal Welfare</i> (Dec. 2017), https://www.costco.com/sustainability-animal-welfare.html	12
Mullally, Conner & Jayson L. Lusk, <i>The Impact of Farm Animal Housing Restrictions on Egg Prices, Consumer Welfare, and Production in California</i> , Am. J. Agric. Econ. (2017)	13, 14
Sumner, Daniel, et al., <i>The Economics of Regulations on Hen Housing in California</i> , 42 J. Agric. & Applied Econ. 429 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Walmart, <i>Walmart U.S. Announces Transition to Cage-Free Egg Supply Chain by 2025</i> (Apr. 5, 2016), https://news.walmart.com/news-archive/2016/04/05/walmart-us-announces-transition-to-cage-free-egg-supply-chain-by-2025	12
Wright, Brian D., <i>The Economic Impacts of the California Cage-System Regulations: A Critical Analysis</i> (Mar. 5, 2018), http://pacificegg.org/documents/Wright%20Report%20(Mar.%205,%202018).pdf	<i>passim</i>
